Money market funds 593,220,009  -  593,220,009  -  593,220,009

Derivative liability (Note 17) 46,002,803  -  -  46,002,803  46,002,803
Non-controlling interest put
option -  -  -  -  -

 31 December 2024 (Audited)

Carrying

Value

 Fair value
Total fair

value
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Investments  at FVTPL
Money market funds   983,626,687  -   983,626,687  -   983,626,687

Derivative liability (Note 17) 44,074,800  -  -  44,074,800  44,074,800
Non-controlling interest put
option 187,332,006  -  187,332,006  -  187,332,006

There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of level 3 fair value
measurements as of 31 March 2025 (31 December 2024: Nil).

Derivative liability  significant assumptions and inputs used:

Sensitivity analysis on derivative liability:

The sensitivity is as a result of the subjective nature of the unobservable input, namely the volatility and the potential
movements in the risk-free rates. The impact of change in 10% volatility would result in change in fair value of the put
options as follows:

Sensitivity analysis -10% Base case +10%
Total 27,204,364 46,002,803 63,748,031

Particular  Inputs used
  Risk-free rate  3.57% - 4.32%
Expected share price volatility  30.67% - 32.34%
Dividend yield  0.00%
Equity price per share  $0.92 - $1.05

SAUDI TADAWUL GROUP HOLDING COMPANY 38
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

 (Saudi Arabian Riyals)

37. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no events subsequent to the period which requires disclosure in these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements.

38. DIVIDENDS

On 27 February 2025, the Board of Directors of the Company recommended dividends to the shareholders for the fiscal year
ended 31 December 2024 with a total amount of SAR 402,000,000, equivalent to SAR 3.35 per share representing 33.5% of the